After exhausting her administrative remedies as required under the applicable federal statute, Plaintiff

initiated an action in the Eastern District of Pennsylvania for negligence and corporate liability,

vicarious liability, wrongful death, and survival, and seek damages in an amount in excess of one

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000).

Defendant filed a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings on October 2, 2009.

LEGAL STANDARD

A motion for judgment on the pleadings pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12© is

subject to the same standard of review applicable to a motion to dismiss under Rule 12(b)(6).